RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD AWARDING STREET MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS FOR MISCELLANEOUS CITY-WIDE CONCRETE REPAIRS TO KEN-DO CONTRACTING, L.P. AND GROD CONSTRUCTION, LLC

WHEREAS, the City of Mansfield has publicly advertised and requested competitive bids for miscellaneous city-wide concrete repairs; and,

WHEREAS, all bids were received, opened and publicly read aloud on June 30, 2022; and,

WHEREAS, the expenditure of the funds stated herein will be secured from the City of Mansfield General Fund – Street Operations Maintenance Budget; and,

WHEREAS, it is recognized that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Mansfield that the construction provided for herein be started at the earliest possible date to ensure necessary service and delivery; and,

WHEREAS, after review of all bids received, it is the recommendation and determination of Council that the "best value" bids are that of Ken-Do Contracting, L.P. and GROD Construction, LLC; and

WHEREAS, the bids are to provide miscellaneous city-wide concrete repairs for a one for a one (1) year period with the City of Mansfield and the Contractor having the option to renew this agreement for four (4) additional one (1) year periods subject to appropriations. Unit prices for each year may be adjusted to account for inflation or the Consumer Price Index whichever is less.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1.

The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute contractual documents with Ken-Do Contracting, L.P..

SECTION 2.

The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute contractual documents with GROD Construction, LLC.

SECTION 3.

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 8TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2022.

ATTEST:

Michael Evans, Mayor

Susana Marin, City Secretary